MOILZENCORBIN

July 29, 2020

Rod McGillivray

Town of Mesilla

2231 Avenida de Mesilla
Mesilla, NM 88046

RE: Mesilla Roadway Improvements Projects: Calle de Principal, Calle de Santiago,
Calle de Parian, Calle de Oeste
Project Funding No. HW2L.100415 (SP) & C1193343
Consideration of Award

Dear Mr. McGillivray,

The Town of Mesilla received six (6) responsive Bids on July 22, 2020, for the Mesilla Roadway
Improvements Project. The bids ranged from a low of $94,373.70 to a high of $145,939.31. A
summary of the Bids received, and the Engineer’s estimate is provided on the enclosed Bid
Tabulation and Bid Evaluation Summary.

The apparent Low Bidder is A Mountain Professional Construction Company in the amount of
$94,373.70, excluding NMGRT, and is within 12% of the Engineers Estimate.

e A Mountain Professional Construction Company is a registered Contractor in the State of
New Mexico, active GB 98, GA 01 with License No. 85717, and GFQ9 with License No.
395016. We have verified this information with Contractor Licensing Services, Inc.
https://public.psiexams.com/search.jsp

e Along with the signed and full completed Bid Form, A Mountain Professional
Construction Company submitted the Bid Bond, Subcontractor’s listing, preferences, and
other documents included as a part of the bid.

e The Surety for the Bid Bond is National American Insurance Company NAIC# 23663.
As required, the Surety is listed on Federal Circular 570 and licensed to do business in
the State of New Mexico to an underwriter’s limit of $8,017,000.00. We have verified
this with the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Washington, D.C., Treasury’s listing of
approved Sureties approved to conduct business in the State of New Mexico
https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/fsreports/ref/suretyBnd/c570 a-z.htm

Based on the information before us, A Mountain Professional Construction Company has
submitted the lowest apparent responsive Bid. Therefore, we recommend a contract for this
Work be awarded to A Mountain Professional Construction Company for the Mesilla Roadway
Improvements Project for the amount of $94,373.70 (excluding NMGRT.

MolzenCorbin.com


https://public.psiexams.com/search.jsp
https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/fsreports/ref/suretyBnd/c570_a-z.htm

Mr. McGillivray
Page 2

We understand that the Owner reserves the right to award or reject any Bid or negotiate a change
in scope to reduce the Contract Amount, as well as waive any technical irregularities in the Bids.

This consideration of award is subject to the approval of the funding agency.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

MOLZEN-CORB!N

e

John T. Montoya, PE, PS, PTOE
Vice President

CC: Cynthia Stoehner-Hernandez, Town of Mesilla

MolzenCorbin.com



BID TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED 07/02/2019

TOWN OF MESILLA - BOWMAN STREET RECONSTRUCTION CITY OF LAS CRUCES WATER LINE

BID LOT #1 - Calle Principal, Call de Santiago, & Calle de Oeste Engineers Estimate A - Mountain Construction Mans Construction Highland Enterprises Smith & Aguirre Crosstown Construction Calliper
ITEM NO. |DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED QTY| BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE

Unclassified Excavation, Including removals and

1 Disposal CcY 210 $16.00 | $ 3,360.00 $18.50 | $ 3,885.00 $26.75 | S 5,617.50 $42.35 | S 8,893.50 $25.00 | $ 5,250.00 $98.00 | $ 20,580.00 $50.00 | $ 10,500.00
2" Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course, complete in

2 place SY 1000 $18.00 | $ 18,000.00 $14.00 | $ 14,000.00 $15.85 | $ 15,850.00 $11.82 | S 11,820.00 $13.57 | $ 13,570.00 $22.30 | S 22,300.00 $18.35 | S 18,350.00

3 6" Crushed Aggregate Base Course, complete in place Sy 1000 $9.00 | $ 9,000.00 $8.50 | $ 8,500.00 $7.50 | S 7,500.00 $10.00 | $ 10,000.00 $7.93 | S 7,930.00 $12.45 | S 12,450.00 $10.65 | $ 10,650.00

4 12" Subgrade Preparation, complete in place Sy 1000 $5.00 | $ 5,000.00 $4.00 | S 4,000.00 $8.10 | $ 8,100.00 $4.67 | S 4,670.00 $2.10 | S 2,100.00 $10.70 | $ 10,700.00 $5.00 | $ 5,000.00

5 Prime Coat, complete in place SY 1000 $1.00 | $ 1,000.00 $1.40 | S 1,400.00 $1.75 | $ 1,750.00 $2.00 | $ 2,000.00 $0.88 | S 880.00 $2.20 | S 2,200.00 $1.55 | $ 1,550.00

6 Tack Coat Edges, complete in place LF 1021 $2.00 | $ 2,042.00 $1.40 | S 1,429.40 $2.50 | $ 2,552.50 $0.15 | $ 153.15 $0.25 | S 255.25 $1.00 | S 1,021.00 $1.20 | $ 1,225.20
Remove and Replace Broken curb & gutter, complete

7 in place LF 20 $60.00 | $ 1,200.00 $41.00 | $ 820.00 $54.00 | $ 1,080.00 $67.00 | $ 1,340.00 $81.40 | $ 1,628.00 $100.00 |$ 2,000.00 $44.65 | $ 893.00

8 Adjust Manhole to grade, complete in place EA 2 $550.00 | $ 1,100.00 $250.00 | $ 500.00 $1,020.00 | $ 2,040.00 $1,016.00 | $ 2,032.00 $1,063.00 | $ 2,126.00 $1,550.00 | $ 3,100.00 $705.50 | $ 1,411.00

9 Adjust Water Valve to grade, complete in place EA 1 $350.00 | S 350.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $250.00 | $ 250.00 $1,016.00 | $ 1,016.00 $380.00 | S 380.00 $600.00 | S 600.00 $440.00 | S 440.00

10 [Laboratory Testing Allowance ALLOW 1 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00

11 |Utility Adjustment allowance ALLOW 1 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00

12 Vibration Monitoring Allowance ALLOW 1 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00
Traffic Control, including plan, devices management

13 and maintenance for the duration of construction LS 1 $2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 $2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 $2,385.00 | S 2,385.00 $2,500.00 | S 2,500.00 $10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 $5,800.00 | $ 5,800.00 $1,508.55 | $ 1,508.55
TOTAL BID LOT #1 $  47,302.00 $  41,784.40 $  51,375.00 $ 48,674.65 $  48,369.25 $ 8500100 $ 55,777.75

BID LOT #2 - Calle de Parian & Calle de Oeste Engineers Estimate A - Mountain Construction Mans Construction Highland Enterprises Smith & Aguirre Crosstown Construction Calliper
ITEM NO. [DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED QTY| BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE BID UNIT PRICE BID PRICE

Unclassified Excavation, Including removals and

1 Disposal cy 100 $16.00 | $ 1,600.00 $18.50 | $ 1,850.00 $26.75 | $ 2,675.00 $20.70 | $ 2,070.00 $33.18 | $ 3,318.00 $38.00 | $ 3,800.00 $57.45 | $ 5,745.00
2" Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course, complete in

2 place sy 335 $18.00 | $ 6,030.00 $14.00 | $ 4,690.00 $26.75 | $ 8,961.25 $16.20 | $ 5,427.00 $27.00 | $ 9,045.00 $33.18 | $ 11,115.30 $22.45 | $ 7,520.75

3 6" Crushed Aggregate Base Course, complete in place Sy 335 $9.00 | $ 3,015.00 $8.50 |$ 2,847.50 $10.25 | $ 3,433.75 $11.00 | $ 3,685.00 $17.00 | $ 5,695.00 $13.13 | S 4,398.55 $14.90 | $ 4,991.50

4 12" Subgrade Preparation, complete in place Sy 335 $5.00 | S 1,675.00 $4.00 | S 1,340.00 $8.10 | S 2,713.50 $5.12 | S 1,715.20 $6.00 | S 2,010.00 $11.34 | S 3,798.90 $8.90 | S 2,981.50

5 Prime Coat, complete in place sy 335 $1.00 | $ 335.00 $1.40 | $ 469.00 $1.75 | $ 586.25 $2.15 | $ 720.25 $2.00 | $ 670.00 $4.48 | $ 1,500.80 $1.85 | $ 619.75

6 Tack Coat Edges, complete in place LF 102 $2.00 |$ 204.00 $1.40 | S 142.80 $2.50 | $ 255.00 $0.25 | S 25.50 $1.75 | $ 178.50 $5.88 | S 599.76 $3.80 | $ 387.60

7 Loop Detector, complete in place EA 1 $12,000.00 | $  12,000.00 $9,500.00 | $ 9,500.00 $7,605.00 | $  7,605.00 $8,350.00 | $ 8,350.00 $3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00 $6,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 $4,600.00 | $ 4,600.00

8 Adjust Manhole to grade, complete in place EA 2 $550.00 | $ 1,100.00 $750.00 | S 1,500.00 $1,020.00 | $ 2,040.00 $1,114.00 | $ 2,228.00 $1,130.00 | $ 2,260.00 $1,550.00 | $ 3,100.00 $705.00 | $ 1,410.00

9 Adjust Water Valve to grade, complete in place EA 3 $350.00 | $ 1,050.00 $500.00 | S 1,500.00 $250.00 | $ 750.00 $1,100.00 | $ 3,300.00 $420.00 | S 1,260.00 $600.00 | S 1,800.00 $440.00 | $ 1,320.00

10 Install New 4" Water Valve to grade, complete in place EA 1 $900.00 | $ 900.00 $500.00 | S 500.00 $750.00 | $ 750.00 $2,715.00 | $ 2,715.00 $2,520.00 | $ 2,520.00 $2,500.00 | S 2,500.00 $3,300.00 | $ 3,300.00

11 Install New 6" Water Valve to grade, complete in place EA 1 $900.00 | S 900.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 $2,816.00 | $ 2,816.00 $3,844.00 | $ 3,844.00 $2,800.00 | $ 2,800.00 $3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00
Install New Manhole Ring and Cover to grade,

12 |complete in place EA 1 $700.00 | $ 700.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $1,285.00 | $ 1,285.00 $1,601.00 | $ 1,601.00 $1,750.25 | $ 1,750.25 $1,550.00 | $ 1,550.00 $1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00

13 |Pavement Marking and Striping, complete in place LS 1 $2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00 $2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 $3,280.00 | $ 3,280.00 $965.00 | $ 965.00 $1,190.00 | $ 1,190.00 $1,525.00 | $ 1,525.00 $1,425.00 | $ 1,425.00

14  |Drainage Improvements LS 1 $12,000.00 | $  12,000.00 $18,000.00 | $ 18,000.00 $10,845.00 | $  10,845.00 $14,145.00 | $ 14,145.00 $12,840.00 | $ 12,840.00 $7,800.00 | $ 7,800.00 $8,500.00 | $ 8,500.00

15 Laboratory Testing Allowance ALLOW 1 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00

16 Utility Adjustment allowance ALLOW 1 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00 $500.00 | $ 500.00

17 Vibration Monitoring Allowance ALLOW 1 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 $2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00
Traffic Control, including plan, devices management

18  |and maintenance for the duration of construction LS 1 $2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 $2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 $1,825.00 | $ 1,825.00 $2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 $5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 $4,400.00 | $ 4,400.00 $1,375.59 | $ 1,375.59
TOTAL BID LOT #2 $  49,959.00 $  52,589.30 $  52,254.75 $ 56,512.95 $ 5963075 $ 6093831 $ 52,926.69
TOTAL BID AMOUNT OF BID LOTS (Calle Principla, Calle de Santiago, & Calle de Oeste

+Calle de Parian & Calle de Oeste) Exclusive of NM Gross Receipts Tax S 97,261.00 S 94,373.70 $ 103,629.75 S 105,187.60 S 108,000.00 S 145,939.31 $ 108,704.44

10F2



BID TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED 07/02/2019

TOWN OF MESILLA - BOWMAN STREET RECONSTRUCTION CITY OF LAS CRUCES WATER LINE

a) Construction Total (Base Bid) S 94,373.70 $ 103,629.75 S 105,187.60 S 108,000.00 S 145,939.31 S 108,704.44
b) Resident Contractor Preference 5.00% 11936883504 5.00% 10454494896 5.00% L0583101232 5.00% L1800828720 5.00% 5.00% L1615793712
c) Resident Veteran Contractor Preference N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
d) Local Preference Certificate N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
¢) Bid with preference applied for comparison only (max 10%) $ 89,655.02 $ 98,448.26 $ 99,928.22 $  102,600.00 $ 138,642.34 $ 103,269.22
f) Proof of Insurance N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
¢) Bid Bond included for 5% of Bid Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
h) State Labor Enforcement Fund Registration Number 1969320110727 2293420110728 971920090606 100172009070 01507520100716 1758220150709

GAOT,

GA02,GA03,GA04

GAO01,GB98, ,GB96,GF03,GF0 GA98,GB98,GF09, GA98,GB98, GB98,GF98, GA98,GB98,

i) List of Subcontractors Yes GF09 Yes 5,GF09, GS08 Yes GF98,MM01 Yes GF98 Yes GA98 Yes GF98
j) Acknowledged One (1), Two (2), and Three Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

| hereby certify that the above figures are the same as those submitted in the Bid Proposal, except as otherwise amended in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

7/29/2020

John T. Montoya, PE # 12423 Date
Discrepancies between the indicated sum on contractor's bid form and the correct sum. The Column amount shown herein is

resolved in favor of the correct sum, which is based on the bid unit price as extended with the estimated quantity.

20F2



	July 29, 2020

